

No. 08-6245

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Rosalind Kurita,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

The State Primary Board of the Tennessee Democratic Party, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
The Honorable Robert L. Echols

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84
Sarah E. Troupis, Wis. #1061515
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
Ph.: (812) 232-2434
Fax: (812) 234-3685
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Robert Rochelle, Tenn. #2787
T. Price Thompson, III, Tenn.
#21029
ROCHELLE, MCCULLOCH &
AULDS, PLLC
109 North Castle Heights Avenue
Lebanon, Tennessee 37087
Ph.: (615) 444-1433
Fax: (615) 443-8775

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The bifurcated Tennessee statutory scheme for primary elections does not give parties carte blanche to choose a candidate	2
A. Tennessee has a bifurcated system for its primary election system in which primary elections are not purely political	2
B. The results of the primary election were binding upon the Democratic Party, and requiring the Party to follow election contest rules ensures that the associational rights of the Democratic Party and the citizens of Tennessee are preserved and upheld	4
II. Senator Kurita has a protected property interest in the results of her election	6
III. The actions of the State Primary Board constituted state action under either the public function test or the symbiotic relationship/nexus test	8
A. The actions of the State Primary Board constituted state action under the public function test	8

B.	The actions of the State Primary Board constituted state action under the symbiotic relationship/nexus test	9
IV.	Tennessee Code Annotated § 2-17-104 is unconstitutional on its face	10
V.	Senator Kurita was denied her due process rights	11
A.	The election contest hearing was not conducted pursuant to proper rules	12
B.	Appellees failed to provide proper notice of the rules that would govern the election contest hearing	15
C.	The State Primary Board selected the candidate that they preferred and failed to make the reasons for their decision part of any record of the hearing	17
D.	The actions of the State Primary Board were not an internal party matter outside the realm and reach of the State, and therefore review of the election contest hearing needed to be provided for	20
	Conclusion	21
	Certificate of Compliance	22
	Certificate of Service	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986) 11

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978) 8, 9

Forbes v. Bell,
816 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1991) 4, 6, 13, 14, 19

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 12, 14, 16, 19

NLRB v. Empire Furniture Corp.,
107 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1939) 11

Stupak-Thrall v. United States,
70 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 1995) 11

Taylor v. Tennessee State Democratic Executive Committee,
574 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1978) 11

United States v. Nourse,
34 U.S. 8 (1835) 11

Statutes

TCA § 2-1-104 3

TCA § 2-7-115 6

TCA § 2-7-126 6, 17

TCA § 2-13-104 5

TCA § 2-13-201 5

TCA § 2-13-202 2

TCA § 2-13-203 2

TCA § 2-17-104 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Greg Johnson, *An Unexpected and Epic Turn*,
Knoxville News Sentinel, Jan. 12, 2007 14
